BRITISH GUIANA.

REGULATIONS

MADE UNDER

THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) ORDINANCE, 1945, (No. 13 of 1945).

UNDER SECTION 13 OF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) ORDINANCE, 1945, THE FOLLOW-ING REGULATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL:—

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Legislative Council (Elections) (Special Provision) Regulations, 1947, and shall be construed with the Legislative Council (Elections) Regulations, 1945, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations, and any Regulations amending the same.
- 2. Anything contained in the Principal Regulations or in any Regulations amending the same to the contrary not-withstanding, the following provisions shall apply in relation to the first Register of Voters for Electoral District No. 7, Georgetown North, to be prepared under the Legislative Council (Elections) Ordinance, 1945, as amended by any subsequent enactment:—
 - (a) the registering officer of the said electoral district shall, on the coming into force of these Regulations, cause a list, signed by himself, of those persons whose claims to be registered as voters were, through inadvertence, not investigated by him under regulation 8 of the Principal Regulations, to be posted up at the office of the District Commissioner, Georgetown.
 - (b) the said list shall be in alphabetical order;

- (c) the registering officer shall on or before the 7th day of June, 1947, comply with regulation 8 of the Principal Regulations in relation to the claims of the persons specified in the aforesaid list;
- (d) the registering officer shall on or before the 11th day of June, 1947, compile and sign a supplemental list of voters for Electoral District No. 7, Georgetown North, containing the name of every person specified in the list under paragraph (a) of this regulation whose claim has been allowed by him;
- (e) the registering officer shall on or before the 11th day of June, 1947, cause a copy of the said supplemental list of voters, signed by himself, to be posted up at the office of the District Commissioner, Georgetown;
- (f) the aforesaid supplemental list of voters shall be in alphabetical order, and shall be in Form No. 3 to the Principal Regulations;
- (g) a notice of objection under regulation 10, and a notice of appeal under regulation 11, of the Principal Regulations, shall be served on or before the 18th day of June, 1947;
- (h) the registering officer shall on or before the 20th day of June, 1947, make and sign a list of all persons objected to, and a list of all persons who have given notice of appeal; and shall cause copies of those lists to be posted up, on or before the 20th day of June. 1947, at the office of the District Commissioner, Georgetown;
- (i) the registering officer shall, on or before the 22nd day of June, 1947, deliver to the revising officer—
 - (1) a signed copy of the list under paragraph (a) of this regulation;
 - (2) the supplemental list of voters;
 - (3) the list of persons objected to;
 - (4) the notices of objection;
 - (5) the list of persons who have given notice of appeal;
 - (6) the notices of appeal;
 - (7) the claims of all persons whose names appear in the list under paragraph (a) of this regulation but do not appear in the supplemental list of voters;

- (j) the revising officer shall hold a special revising court between the 29th day of June, 1947, and the 9th day of July, 1947, for the purpose of revising the supplemental list of voters, and of finally settling and preparing the first Register of Voters for Electoral District No. 7, Georgetown North.
- (k) the registering officer may, notwithstanding that no notice of appeal was served by a person whose claim to be registered as a voter was disallowed by the registering officer, insert in the Register of Voters the name of any person appearing in the list under paragraph (a) of this regulation but not appearing in the supplemental list of voters under paragraph (d) of this regulation, where he is satisfied that the claim of such person to be registered should have been allowed by the registering officer.
- 3. The first Register of Voters to be prepared for Electoral District No. 7, Georgetown North, shall include the names of all those persons appearing in the supplemental List of Voters as revised by the revising officer.

Made by the Governor in Council this 31st day of May, 1947.

JOHN C. MALONE, Clerk of the Executive Council.